
            
     MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP 

                                          LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

Application for Consideration of a  
Subdivision and/or Land Development Plan 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
♦ SUPERVISORS      ♦ PARK & RECREATION BOARD    ♦ PLANNING COMMISSION        ♦ ZONING HEARING BOARD 

8853 ELIZABETHTOWN ROAD, ELIZABETHTOWN, PA 17022 
PHONE (717) 367-8917 –FAX (717) 367-9208 

www.mtjoytwp.org 

 
For Mount Joy Township Use Only: 

M.J.T.P.C. File No.:  Date of Receipt/Filing:  
School District:  Donegal  Elizabethtown 
 
The undersigned hereby applies for approval under Chapter 119, Subdivision and Land Development, 
of the Code of the Township of Mount Joy for the Plan submitted herewith and described below: 

Plan & Project Information 
Plan Name:  
Plan No.:  Plan Date:  
Location:  
Property Owner:  
Owner Address:  
Telephone No.:  
E-mail:  
Deed Reference:  Tax Parcel No.:  
Plan Type:  Sketch  Preliminary  Final 

 Lot Line Change  Minor Agricultural or Land Development 
Description:  

 
 

Zoning District:  
Is a zoning change necessary?  If yes, please specify:  
Is/was a zoning variance, special exception, or conditional 
use approval necessary? 

 If yes, attach ZHB decision. 

Total Acreage:  
Name of applicant (if other than owner):  
Address:  
Telephone No.:  
E-mail:  
Firm which prepared plan:  
Address:  
Phone No.:  
Person responsible for plan:  
E-mail:  
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Proposed Lots and Units 
 # of Lots # of Units  # of Lots # of Units 

Total #   Mixed Use   
Agricultural   Single Family Detached   
Commercial   Multifamily (attached-sale)   

Industrial   Multifamily (attached-rental)   
Institutional    Other:    

Total Square Feet of Ground Floor Area (building footprint):  
Total Square Feet of Existing Structures (all floors):  
Total Square Feet of Proposed Structures (all floors):  
Total Square Feet (or Acres) of Proposed Parkland/Other Public Use:  
Linear feet of new street:  
Identify all street(s) not proposed for dedication:  

 
 

Type of water supply proposed: 
 Public (Live)  Community 
 Public (Capped)  Individual 

 
Type of sanitary sewage disposal proposed: 

 Public (Live)  Community 
 Public (Capped)  Individual 

 
The undersigned hereby represents that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, all information listed 
above is true, correct and complete. 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________ ________________________________ 
Signature of Landowner of Applicant      Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised 9/7/12 
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ELA Group, Inc. 

Lititz, Pa. 

WAIVER REQUESTS 

FOR 

Lot-Line Change Plan 

1607 & 1759 Harrisburg Ave. 
MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, PA 

July 18, 2025 

Rev. September 3, 2025 

 

As to the Mount Joy Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance and 

on behalf of the Owner, the following two (2) Waivers are respectfully requested: 

  

1. Sec. 119-23.B Multiple Plan Applications 

The Lot-Line Change Plan is a simple plan and with its approval and recording the involved 

property owners can execute a pending agreement sooner than later to transfer land area. 

This execution will allow deed transfer before the separate and more complicated 

Preliminary and Final Plans are approved. This Lot-Line Change directly correlates with 

the overall subdivision and final design and will not hinder the Preliminary or Final Plan’s 

approval.  

 

2. Sec. 119-52.J (3)(a) Improvements of an existing road along a Subdivision 

Parcel C, proposed Lot 2, at 1759 Harrisburg Ave. has existing 169’ road frontage with no 

other road improvements nearby. Harrisburg Avenue (SR 4018) is classified as a Collector 

Road without on-street parking. The existing 60’ (30’ from C.L.) right-of-way complies 

with the Ordinance but there is no curb or sidewalk in the vicinity. The road cartway is 

required to be 28’ wide with curbing. The existing cartway is approximately 28’ without 

curb or sidewalk. Any required curb and sidewalk for only 169’ would be fragmented from 

the remainder of the roadway. Therefore, with the simple lot-line change proposed, we 

respectfully request a deferral of road frontage improvements.   

 

   

 

 

 

   

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

1212-004 Westmount Development\Project Files\Project Documents\Correspondence\2025-09-03 Lot-line Chage Plan - Rev 
Waivers.docx 
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LOT LINE CHANGE PLAN
FOR

WESTMOUNT
MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP  -  LANCASTER COUNTY   -   PENNSYLVANIA

SITE
CONTACT PA ONE CALL AT 1-800-242-1776 FOR
INDIVIDUAL UTILITY TELEPHONE NUMBERS.

BDG
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VISTABLOCK WESTMOUNT, LLC
150 FARMINGTON LANE
LANCASTER, PA 17601
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MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JULY 7, 2025
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 LAW OFFICES 
ANTHONY P. SCHIMANECK MORGAN, HALLGREN, CROSSWELL & KANE, P.C. GEORGE J. MORGAN 
JOSELE CLEARY   (1971 - 2021) 
ROBERT E. SISKO P. O. BOX 4686  
JASON M. HESS  RETIRED 
 LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17604-4686 CARL R. HALLGREN 
  MICHAEL P. KANE 
 WWW.MHCK.COM  
   
OF COUNSEL FAX (717) 299-6170 700 NORTH DUKE STREET 
WILLIAM C. CROSSWELL  LANCASTER, PA 17602 
RANDALL K. MILLER E-MAIL:  attorneys@mhck.com 717-299-5251 
    
  1536 W MAIN STREET  
  EPHRATA, PA 17522 
  717-733-2313 

 
 

July 29, 2025 
 
VIA EMAIL 

 
659 E WILLOW STREET 

ELIZABETHTOWN, PA 17022 
717-361-8524 

 

Kimberly Kaufman, Township Manager 
Mount Joy Township 
8853 Elizabethtown Road 
Elizabethtown, PA  17022 
 
 Re: Lot Line Change Plan for Westmount 
  Our File No. 10221-1 
 
Dear Kim: 
 
 I have reviewed the Lot Line Change Plan for Westmount (the “Lot Line Plan”) prepared 
by ELA Group, Inc. (“ELA”).  The Lot Line Plan relates to the land shown on the Preliminary Lot 
Add-On, Subdivision & Land Development Plan for Westmount (the “2024 Preliminary Plan”) 
and essentially accomplishes the “Lot Add-On” proposed by the 2024 Preliminary Plan.  This letter 
will set forth comments on the Lot Line Plan. 
 
 The labeling of land on the Lot Line Plan is unusual, and the Lot Line Plan lacks 
information.  It proposes to take land from what it identifies as “Parcel C” identified as “Tract 2” 
and add that land to what is labeled as “Parcel B”.  Parcel C is an existing lot owned by Henry R. 
Werner and Kristina L. Werner identified as 1759 Harrisburg Avenue (the “Werner Lot”).  The 
Lot Line Plan states on Sheet 2 that Parcel C (i.e. the Werner Lot) contains 5.427 acres, and the 
Lot Line Plan states that Parcel C after removal of Tract 2 will have 3.52 acres.  The only way to 
know how much land is being removed from the Werner Lot is to subtract 3.52 acres from 5.427 
acres. 
 
 Parcel B is held of record by Vistablock Westmount, LLC (the “Vistablock Lot”).  It is 
identified as 1607 Harrisburg Avenue.  Sheet 2 of the Lot Line Plan states that Parcel B (i.e. the 
Vistablock Lot) contains 14.478 acres, and Sheet 3 states that Parcel B plus Tract 2 will contain 
16.20 acres.   
 
 Subtracting 14.478 acres – the area of Parcel B – from the resultant area of 16.20 acres 
indicates that the Vistablock Lot is being enlarged by 1.722 acres.  However, subtracting 3.52 
acres, the remainder of the Werner Lot, from the existing 5.427 acres of the Werner Lot results in 
a difference of 1.907 acres.  This discrepancy must be addressed. 
 

http://www.mhck.com/
mailto:attorneys@mhck.com


Kimberly Kaufman, Township Manager 
July 29, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 Vistablock has requested a deferral of the requirements of the Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance to place lot monuments and make improvements along the existing road 
frontage.  There must be a Deferred Improvements Agreement executed and recorded for this 
deferral if the Planning Commission grants the requested deferral.  The Deferred Improvements 
Agreement must also require that Vistablock make the required improvements along the frontage 
of the Werner Lot that Mr. and Mrs. Werner will retain.  Please let me know if I should prepare 
such a Deferred Improvements Agreement.   
 
 I strongly recommend that there be a condition imposed that Mr. and Mrs. Werner record 
a new deed for the Werner Lot after the removal of Tract 2 with a perimeter legal description.  I 
would normally also recommend a condition that Vistablock record such a deed, but the pending 
2024 Preliminary Plan proposes the further development of Parcel B and the adjoining lot which 
does not have a street address held by Vistablock.   
 
 If you have any questions concerning these comments, please contact me.  I will await the 
direction of the Township before taking any further action concerning the Lot Line Plan. 
 
    Very truly yours, 
 
 
    Josele Cleary 
 
JC:sle 
MUNI\10221-1(7oo)\250728\71 
 
cc: Patricia J. Bailey, Township Secretary (via email) 
 Justin S. Evans, AICP, Assistant Zoning Officer (via email) 
 Benjamin S. Craddock, P.E. (via email) 
 Brent D. Good, RLA (via email) 
 



September 18, 2025 

 

Justin Evans 

Assistant Zoning Officer 

Mount Joy Township 

8853 Elizabethtown Road 

Elizabethtown, PA 17022 

 

Via email: justin@mtjoytwp.org 

 

Re:  Westmount 

Lot Line Change Plan 

Township Permit No. 25-11-LLCP 

LCEC Project No: 25-134 

 

Dear Mr. Evans, 

We have received a lot line change plan submission from ELA Group, Inc. for the above-

referenced project. The submission consisted of the following documents: 

• Comment response letter dated September 3, 2025 

• Lot Line Change Plan revised September 3, 2025 

• Waiver requests revised September 3, 2025 

• Legal descriptions dated July 16, 2025 

• DEP No Planning Needed letter dated September 2, 2025 

 

Based upon my review of the submitted information, I offer the following comments for the 

Township to consider: 

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

1. An applicant may not submit multiple applications for approval of a plan for the same 
property (119-23.B). This lot line change plan has been submitted concurrently with a 
preliminary plan. The applicant has request a waiver of this requirement. 

Waiver response: This lot line change plan is consistent with the preliminary plan that is 
also currently under review, and approval of this plan will not have an adverse effect on 
the preliminary plan review. Based on these considerations, I have no objection to a 
waiver of this requirement. 

2. All certificates shall be executed prior to final plan approval (119-35.E).  

3. A construction cost estimate and financial security shall be provided (119-41). The cost 
estimate shall include the costs for setting the proposed lot markers and monuments. 
The response letter indicates that the proposed lot markers and monuments will be set 
prior to the recording of the plan. If this is completed and the plan is revised to include 
the set markers and monuments, then financial security would not need to be posted. 

4. The frontage along Harrisburg Avenue (S.R. 4018) shall be improved in accordance with 
119-52.J or as indicated on the Township Official Map, whichever is greater. 



September 18, 2025  Page 2 of 2 

 

Improvements shall include pavement widening, concrete curbing, and concrete 
sidewalk (119-52.J(3)(a). The applicant has requested a deferral of this requirement. 

Deferral response: The current plans propose only the relocation of lot lines; no 
improvements or development is proposed. Based on this consideration, I have no 
objection to a deferral of this requirement with the condition that a deferral agreement be 
executed in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor. 

5. Any action taken on waiver requests, dates, and any conditions of approval shall be 
added to the cover sheet (119-91.C). 

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to 

contact me at bencraddock@lancastercivil.com or via telephone at 717-799-8599. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Benjamin S. Craddock, PE, President 

LANCASTER CIVIL  

 

cc: Patricia Bailey, Township Secretary / Assistant Zoning Officer (via email) 

Josele Cleary, Esquire, Township Solicitor (via email) 

Renee Addleman, Planner, LCPC (via email) 

Brent Good, RLA, Westmount (via email) 

Brandon Conrad, Vistablock (via email) 

 



[9/19/2025]                                                                                                                                    

PROPOSED MOTION FOR THE LOT LINE CHANGE PLAN 

FOR WESTMOUNT  
M.J.T.P.C. File # 25-11-LLCP 

 
I move that the Township Planning Commission grant waivers of Chapter 119 of the Code of 
Ordinances of the Township of Mount Joy, i.e. the Mount Joy Township Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance as follows:  

(1) §119-23.B – Multiple Plan Applications 

(2) §119-52.J(3)(a) – Road Frontage Improvements (deferral) 

And having granted such waivers, grant approval of the Lot Line Change Plan for Westmount (the 
“Plan”) prepared by ELA Group, Drawing No. 1212-004, dated July 7, 2025, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. To the extent not otherwise provided in these conditions, Applicant shall address the 
comments of the Township Engineer’s review letter dated September 18, 2025. 

2. To the extent not otherwise provided in these conditions, Applicant shall address the 
comments of the Township Solicitor’s review letter dated July 29, 2025. 

3. Applicant shall submit a fully executed Deferred Road Improvement Agreement, which shall 
be acceptable to the Township Solicitor and in recordable form.  The Agreement shall include, 
but not necessarily limited to, provisions for road widening and installation of curb and 
sidewalk along proposed Lot 1 and Lot 2. The Agreement, fully executed, shall be submitted 
and approved prior to the release of the final plan for recording. 

4. If the required lot line markers and monuments are not set prior to the release of the plan 
for recording, Applicant shall submit financial security to guarantee their proper installation 
in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor.  The amount of said financial security shall be 
in the amount consistent with a construction cost opinion approved by the Township 
Engineer. 

5. A new deed with a perimeter legal description shall be recorded for Lot 2 (Werner) within 30 
days of the recordation of the Plan.  

6. Applicant shall reimburse the Township for all reasonable engineering and legal fees incurred 
in the review of plans under the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, Storm Water 
Management Ordinance, and other governing ordinances; review or preparation of 
documentation required in connection with the development; review and approval of 
financial security and other documentation; inspection of improvements; and for other costs 
as set forth in these Conditions within 30 days after receipt of an invoice for such fees. If 
Applicant fails to pay such costs within 30 days after the date of a written invoice for such 
costs, Applicant shall be in violation of this Condition.   

 



[9/19/2025]                                                                                                                                    

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS UPON APPROVAL OF A 
LOT LINE CHANGE PLAN  

IMPOSED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP 
FOR 

 

WESTMOUNT 
M.J.T.P.C. File # 25-11-LLCP 

 
I have reviewed the conditions imposed by the Planning Commission of Mount Joy Township, 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, at the meeting on September 22, 2025, upon the approval of 

the Lot Line Change Plan for Westmount, prepared by ELA Group, Drawing No. 1212-004, dated 

July 7, 2025.  In my capacity as developer/developer's agent and being authorized to do so, and 

intending to be legally bound, I hereby accept the imposition of the conditions attached hereto 

as part of the approval of the above-described subdivision and/or land development project. I 

expressly waive any requirements of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code that the 

Township provide a section number of a governing ordinance, statute or regulation upon which 

such conditions are based and a description of the requirements which have not been met. To 

the extent that any condition is not based upon a specific requirement of a governing ordinance, 

statute or regulation, I expressly waive any right which I may have to challenge the imposition of 

such condition. If signing as developer’s agent, I expressly state that I have been authorized by 

developer to agree to the conditions imposed upon the approval of the above-described 

subdivision and/or land development application. 

 

 

 
Date: ______________________                              ______________________________ 

Signature 
 

______________________________ 

Printed Name 
 
       ______________________________ 

Title 
 


